harbor, pier or breakwater in Milwaukee county, or within one mile from the shore line of Milwaukee county. In the waters of Lake Michigan or Green Bay no gill net shall be set within one-fourth mile from the shore line of Door county and no net of any kind shall be used in the following bays or harbors in Door county, namely: Sturgeon Bay, Little Sturgeon Bay, Fish Creek Harbor, Eagle Harbor, Baileys Harbor, Mud Bay, North Bay, Rowleys Bay, and Washington Harbor and Detroit Harbor in Washington Island.

Section 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 20, 1921.

No. 316, A.]

[Published April 22, 1921.

CHAPTER 142.

AN ACT to amend subsection (4) of section 20.61 of the statutes, relating to the potato growers association, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (4) of section 20.61 of the statutes is amended to read: (20.61) (4) On July 1, * * * 1921, four thousand dollars, and on July 1, * * * 1922, four thousand dollars to the Wisconsin potato growers association, for the promotion of the potato growing interests of the state; and any moneys paid into the general fund by said association are appropriated therefrom and added to this appropriation.

Section 2. This act shall take effect July 1, 1921. Approved April 20, 1921.

No. 332, A.]

[Published April 23, 1921.

CHAPTER 143.

AN ACT to amend subsection (2) of section 20.21, relating to appropriations of the state superintendent of public instruction for institutes and reading circles, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (2) of section 20.21 of the statutes, is amended to read: (20.21) (2) Annually, beginning July 1,

* * 1921, not to exceed five thousand four hundred dollars, for institutes for the instruction of teachers pursuant to section 37.14, and for conducting a state teachers' and a state young people's reading circle organized by the Wisconsin teachers' association. Not to exceed * * * twelve hundred dollars of this appropriation is allotted, annually, for such reading circles.

Section 2. This act shall take effect July 1, 1921.

Approved April 20, 1921.

No. 93, S.]

[Published April 23, 1921.

CHAPTER 144.

AN ACT to create section 20.175 of the statutes, relating to the state board of control and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 20.175 All moneys received by the state from the United States as federal aid for the treatment of the mental diseases of persons who served in the armed forces of the United States during the war against Germany and her allies, shall be paid within one week after receipt into the general fund of the state treasury and are appropriated therefrom to the state board of control to be allotted to such institutions in the state as said board shall deem proper, in conformity with the agreement under which such money is received.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 20, 1921.

No. 94, S.]

[Published April 23, 1921.

CHAPTER 145.

AN ACT to create section 51.235 of the statutes, relating to the Wisconsin Psychiatric Institute.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 51.235 (1) The Psychiatric Institute at Mendota is hereby designated as the "Wisconsin Psychiatric Institute."